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Hi!
Congratulations on your new BLACKROLL® INFINITY SPARE BATTERIES 2.0. 

Training and recovery are the key to your well-being and performance. With the INFINITY 
SPARE BATTERIES 2.0 you can use your COMRPESSION BOOTS even longer. In addition to 
the increased battery capacity, they have a function for continuous operation. Before using 
the product, please read the instructions for use to ensure correct use of the product,
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Safety Instructions
	+ Persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities and any person under  

the age of 18 must be supervised during use.
	+ Only use the device with the charger supplied. 
	+ Keep the device away from heat sources, children and pets.
	+ Protect the device from moisture, dust, aggressive liquids and vapors.
	+ Should moisture nevertheless penetrate the device, switch it off immediately and,  

if necessary, disconnect the mains plug from the socket.
	+ Do not remove any screws and do not attempt to dismantle the appliance.
	+ Only pass the appliance on to third parties with the operating instructions.
	+ Any warranty claim is void if the appliance is misused.
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Instructions for use
	 USB-C connection 

	 Battery indicator

	 Output end of the cable  

	 Input end of the cable  

	 Power supply unit

	 Charge status
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Before first use
Charge the batteries fully before first use. Charging time approx. 3 hours. The battery is fully 
charged when all 4 LEDs on the battery status indicator (B) are permanently lit.

To do this, connect the output end of the cable (C) to the USB-C port (A) and the input end 
of the cable (D) to the supplied power supply unit (E). 

Your batteries are empty as soon as the battery status indicator (B) flashes during opera-
tion. If you want to continue using your COMPRESSION BOOTS even though the batteries 
are empty, connect the supplied charging cable with mains adapter as described above. As 
soon as the status indicator (B) lights up continuously, the batteries are being charged. You 
can charge the batteries at any time during operation. 

With fully charged batteries, the operating time is around 3.5 hours, depending on the mode 
and intensity of use. 

If you want to check the battery status in between, you can do this by holding down the 
F button (charge status).  Each lit LED corresponds to 25% battery charge. If the battery 
level is depleted to less than 10%, the first indicator light flashes and the battery must be 
recharged.

Cleaning
Do not clean the battery while it is charging. Do not use water to clean the device, only a 
damp cloth. Do not use corrosive cleaning agents or solvents. Textile parts are not suitable 
for cleaning in the washing machine.

Technical specifications
Battery: 	 Rechargeable and removable 2000mAh lithium-ion battery

Work in watt hours: 	 14.8

Battery capacity in mAh: 	 2000

Maximum charging current in A: 	2

Maximum charging voltage in V: 	5

Can the battery be replaced: 	 Yes

Type of charging connection: 	 USB-C

Nominal voltage: 	 DC7.4V

Is a charging cable supplied? 	 Yes

Power adapter included? 	 Yes, use a 5V 4A power adapter 
	 (Note: This specific adapter must be used)

Protection class: 	 IP-20

Battery life: 	 Up to 3.5 h, depending on mode and usage intensity

Battery charging time: 	 3h
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Disposal
The unit contains electronic components and a battery. It must not be disposed of in normal 
household waste. All electrical and electronic equipment must be disposed of at govern-
ment designated sites.

 

Warranty
The seller grants the buyer, if he is a consumer, the statutory warranty in accordance with 
the legal requirements for a period of 2 years from the purchase of the item. The Seller‘s 
warranty obligations shall initially be limited to subsequent performance, whereby the 
Seller shall be free to choose whether to deliver a defect- free item or to repair the defective 
item. If subsequent performance is unsuccessful, the buyer shall be entitled to the further 
statutory claims. The seller rejects warranty claims for damage caused by accident, 
obviously incorrect use, misuse or improper transport; which occurred as a result of repairs 
carried out by unauthorised personnel; which occurred as a result of use and handling not in 
accordance with the operating instructions; which occurred as a result of improper handling 
of the purchased item. Furthermore, claims for damages by the purchaser are excluded. 
Excluded from this are claims for damages by the buyer arising from injury to life, limb or 
health as well as liability for other damages based on an intentional or grossly negligent 
breach of duty by the seller, his legal representatives or vicarious agents. Also unaffected is 
the liability for breaches of duty, the fulfilment of which makes the proper execution of the 
contract possible in the first place and on the observance of which the buyer may regularly 
rely. In the event of a slightly negligent breach of such contractual obligations, the Seller 
shall only be liable for the foreseeable damage typical for the contract, unless it is a matter 
of claims for damages by the Customer arising from injury to life, limb or health.

Sicherheitshinweise
	+ Personen mit verringerten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten  

sowie jegliche Personen mit Vollendung des 18. Lebensjahres müssen bei Benutzung 
beaufsichtigt werden.

	+ Das Gerät nur mit dem mitgelieferten Ladegerät verwenden. 
	+ Das Gerät von Wärmequellen, Kindern und Haustieren fernhalten.
	+ Das Gerät vor Nässe, Staub, aggresiven Flüssigkeiten und Dämpfen schützen.
	+ Sollte dennoch Feuchtigkeit in das Gerät eindringen, das Gerät sofort ausschalten  

und gegebenfalls den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
	+ Keine Schrauben entfernen und nicht versuchen das Gerät auseinander zu bauen.
	+ Das Gerät nur mit Betriebsanleitung an Dritte weitergeben.
	+ Bei Zweckentfremdung entfällt jeglicher Garantieanspruch.
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Gebrauchsanweisung
	 USB-C Anschluss

	 Statusanzeige Akku

	 Ausgangsende des Kabels

	 Eingangsende des Kabels

	 Netzteil

	 Ladezustand 
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Vor der ersten Anwendung
Lade die Akkus vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig auf. Ladedauer ca. 3h. Der Akku ist 
vollständig geladen, wenn alle 4 LEDs der Statusanzeige Akku (B) dauerhaft leuchten.

Verbinde dafür das Ausgangsende des Kabels (C) mit dem USB- C Anschluss (A) und das 
Eingangsende des Kabels (D) mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil (E).

Deine Akkus sind leer, sobald während des Betriebs die Statusanzeige des Akkus (B) blinkt. 
Möchtest du deine COMPRESSION BOOTS trotz leerer Akkus weiter nutzen, schließe das 
mitgelieferte Ladekabel mit Netzteil wie oben beschrieben an. Sobald die Statusanzeige (B) 
dauerhaft leuchtet, werden die Akkus geladen. Du kannst die Akkus jederzeit während des 
Betriebs laden.

Mit vollständig aufgeladenen Akkus beträgt die Betriebszeit etwa 3.5h, je nach Modus und 
Intensivität der Verwendung.

Möchtest du zwischendurch den Akkustand überprüfen, kannst du dies durch Gedrückt-
halten der Taste F (Ladezustand) tun.  Jede leuchtende LED entspricht 25% Akkuladung. 
Wenn der Akkustand auf weniger als 10 % erschöpft ist, blinkt die erste Anzeigelampe und 
der Akku muss aufgeladen werden. 

Reinigung
Reinige den Akku nicht während des Ladevorgangs. Verwende zum Reinigen  
des Geräts kein Wasser, sondern lediglich ein feuchtes Tuch. Verwende keine ätzenden  
Reinigungsmittel oder Lösungsmittel. Textilteile sind nicht für die Reinigung in der  
Waschmaschine geeignet.
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Technische Angaben
Akku:	 Wiederaufladbarer und entnehmbarer 2000mAh  
	 Lithium-Ionen-Akku 
Arbeit in Wattstunden: 	 14.8 
Batteriekapazität in mAh: 	 2000 
Maximaler Ladestrom in A: 	 2 
Maximale Ladespannung in V: 	 5 
Kann der Akku ausgetauscht werden?: 	 Ja 
Art des Ladeanschlusses: 	 USB-C 
Nennspannung: 	 DC7.4V 
Wird ein Ladekabel mitgeliefert? 	 Ja 
Netzteil enthalten? 	 Ja, 5V 4A Netzteil verwenden  
	 (Hinweis: Zwingend dieses Netzteil verwenden für  
	 laden + kontinuierlichen Betrieb) 
Schutzklasse: 	 IP-20 
Akkulaufzeit: 	 bis zu 3,5h, je nach Modus und Intensität der  
	 Verwendung 
Akku Ladedauer: 	 3h

Entsorgung
Das Gerät enthält Elektronikkomponenten und einen Akku. Es darf nicht im normalen 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Alle Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte sind über staatlich dafür vor-
gesehene Stellen zu entsorgen.

 

Gewährleistung
Der Verkäufer gewährt dem Käufer, sofern dieser Verbraucher ist, gemäß den gesetzlichen 
Vorgaben für die Dauer von 2 Jahren vom Kauf der Sache an die gesetzliche Gewährleis-
tung. Die Gewährleistungspflichten des Verkäufers sind zunächst auf die Nacherfüllung 
beschränkt, wobei es dem Verkäufer nach dessen Wahl freisteht, eine mangelfreie Sache 
zu liefern oder die mangelhafte Sache zu reparieren. Bei erfolgloser Nacherfüllung stehen 
dem Käufer die weiteren gesetzlichen Ansprüche zu. Der Verkäufer lehnt Gewährleistungs-
ansprüche ab für Schäden, die durch Unfall, offensichtlich fehlerhafte Nutzung, Missbrauch 
oder unsachgemäßen Transport entstanden sind; die durch Reparaturen durch nicht auto-
risiertes Personal eingetreten sind; die durch eine nicht in Übereinstimmung mit der Bedie-
nungsanleitung entstandene Nutzung und Gebrauch eingetreten sind; die auf einen nicht 
sachgerechten Umgang mit der Kaufsache zurückzuführen sind. Darüber hinaus sind Scha-
densersatzansprüche des Käufers ausgeschlossen. Hiervon ausgenommen sind Schadens-
ersatzansprüche des Käufers aus der Verletzung des Lebens, des Körpers, der Gesundheit 
sowie die Haftung für sonstige Schäden, die auf einer vorsätzlichen oder grob fahrlässigen 
Pflichtverletzung des Verkäufers, seiner gesetzlichen Vertreter oder Erfüllungsgehilfen 
beruhen. Ebenfalls unberührt bleibt die Haftung für Pflichtverletzungen, deren Erfüllung die 
ordnungsgemäße Durchführung des Vertrages überhaupt erst ermöglicht und auf deren 
Einhaltung der Käufer regelmäßig vertrauen darf. Bei einer leicht fahrlässigen Verletzung 
solcher Vertragspflichten haftet der Verkäufer nur für den vertragstypischen, vorhersehba-
ren Schaden, es sei denn, es handelt sich um Schadensersatzansprüche des Kunden aus 
einer Verletzung des Lebens, des Körpers oder der Gesundheit.
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Consignes de sécurité 
	+ Les personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont  

réduites, ainsi que toute personne âgée de plus de 18 ans, doivent être surveillées  
lors de l‘utilisation.

	+ N‘utiliser l‘appareil qu‘avec le chargeur fourni. 
	+ Tenir l‘appareil à l‘écart des sources de chaleur, des enfants et des animaux  

domestiques.
	+ Protéger l‘appareil de l‘humidité, de la poussière, des liquides agressifs et des vapeurs.
	+ Si de l‘humidité devait toutefois pénétrer dans l‘appareil, éteindre immédiatement 

l‘appareil et, le cas échéant, débrancher la fiche de la prise de courant.
	+ Ne pas retirer de vis et ne pas essayer de démonter l‘appareil.
	+ Ne remettre l‘appareil à des tiers qu‘avec le mode d‘emploi.
	+ En cas d‘utilisation à d‘autres fins, tout droit à la garantie est annulé.

Instructions d‘utilisation
	 Connexion USB-C

	 Indicateur de l‘état de la batterie

	 Extrémité de sortie du câble

	 Extrémité d‘entrée du câble

	 Unité d‘alimentation

	 État de charge
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Avant la première utilisation 
Charger complètement les batteries avant la première utilisation. Temps de charge environ 
3 heures. La batterie est complètement chargée lorsque les 4 LED sur l‘indicateur d‘état de 
la batterie (B) sont allumées en permanence.

Pour ce faire, connectez l‘extrémité de sortie du câble (C) au port USB-C (A) et l‘extrémité 
d‘entrée du câble (D) à l‘unité d‘alimentation fournie (E).

Vos batteries sont vides dès que l‘indicateur d‘état de la batterie (B) clignote pendant le 
fonctionnement. Si vous souhaitez continuer à utiliser vos COMPRESSION BOOTS alors 
que les batteries sont vides, connectez le câble de charge fourni avec l‘adaptateur secteur 
comme décrit ci-dessus. Dès que l‘indicateur d‘état (B) s‘allume en continu, les batteries sont 
en charge. Vous pouvez charger les batteries à tout moment pendant le fonctionnement.

Avec des batteries entièrement chargées, le temps de fonctionnement est d‘environ 3.5 
heures, selon le mode et l‘intensité d‘utilisation.

Si vous souhaitez vérifier l‘état de la batterie entre-temps, vous pouvez le faire en main-
tenant enfoncé le bouton F (état de charge). Chaque LED allumée correspond à 25 % de 
charge de la batterie. Si le niveau de la batterie est épuisé à moins de 10 %, le premier 
voyant clignote et la batterie doit être rechargée.

Nettoyage
Ne nettoyez pas la batterie pendant qu‘elle est en charge. N‘utilisez pas d‘eau pour nettoyer 
l‘appareil, seulement un chiffon humide. N‘utilisez pas d‘agents de nettoyage corrosifs ou de 
solvants. Les parties textiles ne sont pas adaptées au nettoyage en machine à laver.

Spécifications techniques
Batterie : 	 batterie lithium-ion 2000mAh rechargeable et amovible 
Travail en wattheures : 	 14.8 
Capacité de la batterie en mAh : 	 2000 
Courant de charge maximal en A : 	 2 
Tension de charge maximale en V : 	 5 
La batterie peut-elle être remplacée : 	Oui 
Type de connecteur de charge : 	 USB-C 
Tension nominale : 	 DC7.4V 
Un câble de chargement est-il fourni ? 	 Oui 
Adaptateur secteur inclus ? 	 Oui, utiliser un adaptateur secteur 5V 4A 
	 (Remarque : Cet adaptateur doit impérativement  
	 être utilisé) 
Classe de protection : 	 IP-20 
Autonomie de la batterie: 	 Jusqu’à 3,5 h, selon le mode et l’intensité d’utilisation 
Durée de charge de la batterie : 	 3h
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Élimination
L‘appareil contient des composants électroniques et une batterie rechargeable. Il ne doit 
pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères normales. Tous les appareils électriques et  
électroniques doivent être éliminés dans des sites de traitement des déchets gouverne-
mentaux désignés.

 

Garantie
Le vendeur accorde à l‘acheteur, s‘il est un consommateur, la garantie légale conformément 
aux exigences légales pour une période de 2 ans à compter de l‘achat de l‘article. Les obli-
gations de garantie du vendeur se limitent dans un premier temps à l‘exécution ultérieure, 
le vendeur étant libre de choisir de livrer un bien exempt de défaut ou de réparer le bien 
défectueux. Si l‘exécution ultérieure n‘aboutit pas, l‘acheteur peut faire valoir les autres 
droits légaux. Le vendeur rejette les droits à la garantie pour les dommages causés par un 
accident, une utilisation manifestement incorrecte, une mauvaise utilisation ou un transport 
inapproprié ; qui sont survenus à la suite de réparations effectuées par du personnel non 
autorisé ; qui sont survenus à la suite d‘une utilisation et d‘une manipulation non conformes 
au mode d‘emploi ; qui sont survenus à la suite d‘une manipulation inappropriée de l‘objet 
acheté. En outre, les droits à des dommages et intérêts de l‘acheteur sont exclus. Sont 
exclues les demandes de dommages et intérêts de l‘acheteur résultant d‘une atteinte à la 
vie, à l‘intégrité physique ou à la santé ainsi que la responsabilité pour d‘autres domma-
ges fondés sur une violation intentionnelle ou par négligence grave des obligations par le 
vendeur, ses représentants légaux ou ses agents d‘exécution. Il n‘est pas non plus dérogé 
à la responsabilité pour les violations d‘obligations dont l‘accomplissement rend possible 
l‘exécution correcte du contrat et sur lesquelles l‘acheteur peut compter régulièrement. En 
cas de violation par négligence légère de ces obligations contractuelles, le vendeur n‘est 
responsable que du dommage prévisible et typique du contrat, à moins qu‘il ne s‘agisse 
de demandes de dommages-intérêts du client résultant d‘une atteinte à la vie, à l‘intégrité 
physique ou à la santé.

Veiligheidsinstructies
	+ Personen met beperkte fysieke, sensorische of mentale capaciteiten en personen 

jonger dan 18 jaar moeten tijdens het gebruik onder toezicht staan.
	+ Gebruik het apparaat alleen met de meegeleverde oplader. 
	+ Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van warmtebronnen, kinderen en huisdieren.
	+ Bescherm het apparaat tegen vocht, stof, agressieve vloeistoffen en dampen.
	+ Mocht er toch vocht in het apparaat binnendringen, schakel het apparaat dan  

onmiddellijk uit en trek indien nodig de stekker uit het stopcontact.
	+ Verwijder geen schroeven en probeer het apparaat niet te demonteren.
	+ Geef het apparaat alleen met de gebruiksaanwijzing door aan derden.
	+ Bij verkeerd gebruik vervalt elke aanspraak op garantie.
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Gebruiksaanwijzing
	 USB-C aansluiting

	 Batterijstatusindicator

	 Uiteinde van de kabel (uitgang)

	 Uiteinde van de kabel (ingang)

	 Voedingseenheid

	 Laadstatus

A

B

C

D

E

F

Voor het eerste gebruik
Laad de batterijen volledig op voor het eerste gebruik. Oplaadtijd ongeveer 3 uur.  
De batterij is volledig opgeladen wanneer alle 4 LED‘s op de batterijstatusindicator (B) 
permanent branden.

Hiervoor verbindt u het uitgangseinde van de kabel (C) met de USB-C-poort (A) en het 
ingangseinde van de kabel (D) met de meegeleverde voedingseenheid (E).

Uw batterijen zijn leeg zodra de batterijstatusindicator (B) knippert tijdens gebruik. Als 
u uw COMPRESSION BOOTS wilt blijven gebruiken, ook al zijn de batterijen leeg, verbind 
dan de meegeleverde oplaadkabel met netadapter zoals hierboven beschreven. Zodra de 
statusindicator (B) continu brandt, worden de batterijen opgeladen. U kunt de batterijen op 
elk moment tijdens gebruik opladen.

Met volledig opgeladen batterijen is de gebruiksduur ongeveer 3.5 uur, afhankelijk van de 
modus en intensiteit van gebruik.

Als u tussendoor de batterijstatus wilt controleren, kunt u dit doen door de F-knop  
(laadstatus) ingedrukt te houden. Elke verlichte LED komt overeen met 25% batterijlading. 
Als het batterijniveau tot minder dan 10% is gedaald, knippert het eerste indicatielampje en 
moet de batterij worden opgeladen.

Reiniging
Reinig de batterij niet terwijl deze wordt opgeladen. Gebruik geen water om het apparaat te 
reinigen, alleen een vochtige doek. Gebruik geen corrosieve reinigingsmiddelen of oplos-
middelen. Textielonderdelen zijn niet geschikt voor reiniging in de wasmachine.
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Technische specificaties
Batterij: 	 Oplaadbare en verwijderbare 2000mAh  
	 lithium-ion batterij 
Werk in watturen: 	 14.8 
Batterijcapaciteit in mAh: 	 2000 
Maximale laadstroom in A: 	 2 
Maximale laadspanning in V: 	 5 
Kan de batterij worden vervangen: 	 Ja 
Type oplaadaansluiting: 	 USB-C 
Nominale spanning: 	 DC7.4V 
Wordt er een oplaadkabel meegeleverd? 	 Ja 
Voedingsadapter meegeleverd? 	 Ja, gebruik een 5V 4A adapter (Opmerking: Dit  
	 specifieke adapter is verplicht te gebruiken) 
Beschermingsklasse: 	 IP-20 
Batterijduur: 	 Tot 3,5 uur, afhankelijk van modus en  
	 gebruiksintensiteit 
Oplaadtijd batterij: 	 3u

Verwijdering
Het apparaat bevat elektronische componenten en een oplaadbare batterij. Het mag  
niet met het normale huishoudelijke afval worden weggegooid. Alle elektrische en  
elektronische apparaten moeten worden afgevoerd op daarvoor aangewezen overheidsaf-
valverwerkingslocaties.

Garantie
De verkoper verleent de koper, indien deze een consument is, de wettelijke garantie in over-
eenstemming met de wettelijke voorschriften voor een periode van 2 jaar vanaf de aankoop 
van het artikel. De garantieverplichtingen van de verkoper zijn in eerste instantie beperkt 
tot de nakoming achteraf, waarbij de verkoper vrij is om te kiezen of hij een artikel zonder 
gebreken levert of het artikel met gebreken herstelt. Indien de nakoming achteraf niet lukt, 
heeft de koper recht op de verdere wettelijke aanspraken. De verkoper wijst garantieclaims 
af bij schade die veroorzaakt is door een ongeval, kennelijk verkeerd gebruik, misbruik of 
ondeskundig vervoer; die ontstaan is door reparaties die door onbevoegd personeel zijn uit-
gevoerd; die ontstaan is door gebruik en behandeling die niet in overeenstemming zijn met 
de gebruiksaanwijzing; die ontstaan is door ondeskundige behandeling van het gekochte 
artikel. Verder zijn schadeclaims van de koper uitgesloten. Uitgesloten hiervan zijn aanspra-
ken op schadevergoeding van de koper wegens schending van leven, lichaam of gezond-
heid, alsmede aansprakelijkheid voor andere schade op grond van opzettelijk of grof nalatig 
plichtsverzuim door de verkoper, zijn wettelijke vertegenwoordigers of plaatsvervangende 
agenten. Onaangetast blijft ook de aansprakelijkheid voor plichtsverzuim waarvan de ver-
vulling de goede uitvoering van de overeenkomst in de eerste plaats mogelijk maakt en op 
de naleving waarvan de koper regelmatig mag vertrouwen. Bij een licht nalatige schending 
van dergelijke contractuele verplichtingen is de verkoper slechts aansprakelijk voor de voor 
de overeenkomst typische, voorzienbare schade, tenzij het gaat om schadeclaims van de 
klant die voortvloeien uit letsel aan leven, lichaam of gezondheid.
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Istruzioni di sicurezza
	+ Le persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali e i minori di 18 anni devono 

essere sorvegliati durante l‘uso.
	+ Utilizzare il dispositivo solo con il caricabatterie in dotazione. 
	+ Tenere il dispositivo lontano da fonti di calore, bambini e animali domestici.
	+ Proteggere il dispositivo da umidità, polvere, liquidi e vapori aggressivi.
	+ Se l‘umidità dovesse comunque penetrare nel dispositivo, spegnerlo immediatamente e, 

se necessario, scollegare la spina dalla presa di corrente.
	+ Non rimuovere le viti e non tentare di smontare l‘apparecchio.
	+ Consegnare l‘apparecchio a terzi solo con le istruzioni per l‘uso.
	+ L‘uso improprio dell‘apparecchio fa decadere qualsiasi diritto di garanzia.

Istruzioni per l‘uso
	 Connessione USB-C

	 Indicatore di stato della batteria

	 Estremità di uscita del cavo

	 Estremità di ingresso del cavo

	 Alimentatore

	 Stato di carica

A
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Prima del primo utilizzo
Caricare completamente le batterie prima del primo utilizzo. Tempo di ricarica circa 3 ore. 
La batteria è completamente carica quando tutti e 4 i LED dell‘indicatore di stato della 
batteria (B) si accendono in modo continuo. 

A tal fine, collegare l‘estremità di uscita del cavo (C) alla porta USB-C (A) e l‘estremità di 
ingresso del cavo (D) all‘adattatore di rete in dotazione (E). 

Le batterie sono scariche quando l‘indicatore di stato delle batterie (B) lampeggia durante 
il funzionamento. Se si desidera continuare a utilizzare i COMPRESSION BOOTS anche 
se le batterie sono scariche, collegare il cavo di ricarica in dotazione all‘adattatore di rete 
come descritto sopra. Non appena l‘indicatore di stato (B) si accende in modo continuo, le 
batterie sono in fase di carica. È possibile caricare le batterie in qualsiasi momento durante 
il funzionamento. 

Con le batterie completamente cariche, il tempo di funzionamento è di circa 3.5 ore, a 
seconda della modalità e dell‘intensità di utilizzo. 

Se si desidera controllare lo stato delle batterie tra una carica e l‘altra, è possibile farlo 
tenendo premuto il pulsante F (stato di carica).  Ogni LED acceso corrisponde al 25% di 
carica della batteria. Se il livello della batteria è inferiore al 10%, la prima spia lampeggia e la 
batteria deve essere ricaricata.

Pulizia
Non pulire la batteria mentre è in carica. Non utilizzare acqua per pulire il dispositivo, ma 
solo un panno umido. Non utilizzare detergenti o solventi corrosivi. Le parti in tessuto non 
sono adatte alla pulizia in lavatrice.

Specifiche tecniche 
Batteria: 	 ricaricabile e rimovibile agli ioni di litio da 2000mAh 
Lavoro in wattora: 	 14.8 
Capacità della batteria in mAh: 	 2000 
Corrente di carica massima in A: 	 2 
Tensione massima di carica in V: 	 5 
La batteria può essere sostituita: 	 Sì 
Tipo di connessione di ricarica: 	 USB-C 
Tensione nominale: 	 7,4 V DC 
Viene fornito un cavo di ricarica? 	 Sì 
Adattatore di alimentazione incluso? 	 Sì, utilizzare un alimentatore da 5V 4A (Nota: È obbli- 
	 gatorio utilizzare questo alimentatore) 
Grado di protezione: 	 IP-20 
Autonomia della batteria: 	 Fino a 3,5 h, a seconda della modalità e dell’intensità d’uso 
Tempo di ricarica della batteria: 	 3h
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Smaltimento
Il dispositivo contiene componenti elettronici e una batteria ricaricabile. Non deve essere 
smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici. Tutti i dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici devono essere 
smaltiti presso gli appositi centri governativi di smaltimento dei rifiuti.

 

Garanzia
Il venditore concede all‘acquirente, se è un consumatore, la garanzia legale in conformità ai 
requisiti di legge per un periodo di 2 anni dall‘acquisto dell‘articolo. Gli obblighi di garanzia 
del Venditore sono inizialmente limitati all‘adempimento successivo, per cui il Venditore è 
libero di scegliere se consegnare un articolo privo di difetti o riparare l‘articolo difettoso. Se 
l‘adempimento successivo non va a buon fine, l‘acquirente ha diritto alle ulteriori rivendi-
cazioni previste dalla legge. Il venditore respinge le richieste di garanzia per danni causati 
da incidenti, uso palesemente errato, uso improprio o trasporto improprio; verificatisi a 
seguito di riparazioni effettuate da personale non autorizzato; verificatisi a seguito di uso e 
manipolazione non conformi alle istruzioni per l‘uso; verificatisi a seguito di manipolazione 
impropria dell‘articolo acquistato. Sono inoltre escluse le richieste di risarcimento danni da 
parte dell‘acquirente. Sono escluse le richieste di risarcimento danni da parte dell‘acqui-
rente derivanti da lesioni alla vita, all‘incolumità fisica o alla salute, nonché la responsabilità 
per altri danni basati su una violazione intenzionale o per grave negligenza dell‘obbligo da 
parte del venditore, dei suoi rappresentanti legali o dei suoi ausiliari. Resta impregiudicata 
anche la responsabilità per le violazioni di obblighi il cui adempimento rende possibile la 
corretta esecuzione del contratto e sulla cui osservanza l‘acquirente può regolarmente 
fare affidamento. In caso di violazione lievemente colposa di tali obblighi contrattuali, il 
Venditore risponde solo dei danni prevedibili tipici del contratto, a meno che non si tratti di 
richieste di risarcimento danni da parte del Cliente per lesioni alla vita, all‘integrità fisica o 
alla salute..

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa
	+ Osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych oraz 

osoby poniżej 18 roku życia muszą być nadzorowane podczas korzystania z urządzenia.
	+ Z urządzenia należy korzystać wyłącznie przy użyciu dostarczonej ładowarki. 
	+ Urządzenie należy przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła, dzieci i zwierząt domowych.
	+ Chronić urządzenie przed wilgocią, kurzem, agresywnymi płynami i oparami.
	+ W przypadku przedostania się wilgoci do wnętrza urządzenia, należy je natychmiast 

wyłączyć i w razie potrzeby wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka.
	+ Nie odkręcaj żadnych śrub i nie próbuj demontować urządzenia.
	+ Urządzenie należy przekazywać osobom trzecim wyłącznie wraz z instrukcją obsługi.
	+ Niewłaściwe użytkowanie spowoduje unieważnienie wszelkich roszczeń gwarancyjnych.
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Instrukcja użytkowania
	 Złącze USB-C

	 Wskaźnik stanu baterii

	 Końcówka kabla (wyjście)

	 Końcówka kabla (wejście)

	 Jednostka zasilająca

	 Stan ładowania

A

B

C

D

E

F

Przed pierwszym użyciem
Naładuj baterie w pełni przed pierwszym użyciem. Czas ładowania około 3 godzin.  
Bateria jest w pełni naładowana, gdy wszystkie 4 diody LED na wskaźniku stanu baterii (B) 
świecą ciągle.

W tym celu podłącz końcówkę kabla (C) do portu USB-C (A) oraz końcówkę kabla (D) do 
dostarczonej jednostki zasilającej (E).

Twoje baterie są rozładowane, gdy wskaźnik stanu baterii (B) mruga podczas pracy. 
Jeśli chcesz kontynuować korzystanie z COMPRESSION BOOTS, mimo że baterie są 
rozładowane, podłącz dostarczony kabel ładowania z adapterem sieciowym, jak opisano 
powyżej. Gdy wskaźnik stanu (B) świeci ciągle, baterie są ładowane. Baterie można ładować 
w dowolnym momencie podczas pracy.

Przy w pełni naładowanych bateriach czas pracy wynosi około 3.5 godzin, w zależności od 
trybu i intensywności użytkowania.

Jeśli chcesz sprawdzić stan baterii w międzyczasie, możesz to zrobić, naciskając i 
przytrzymując przycisk F (stan ładowania). Każda świecąca się dioda LED odpowiada 25% 
naładowania baterii. Jeśli poziom baterii spadnie poniżej 10%, pierwsza lampka wskaźnika 
zaczyna migać i baterię należy naładować

 

Czyszczenie
Nie czyść baterii podczas ładowania. Do czyszczenia urządzenia używaj tylko wilgotnej 
ściereczki, nie wody. Nie używaj środków czyszczących ani rozpuszczalników korozyjnych. 
Części tekstylne nie nadają się do czyszczenia w pralce.

F

E B

A

C D
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Dane techniczne
Bateria: 	 ładowalna i wymienna bateria litowo-jonowa 2000 mAh 
Praca w watogodzinach: 	 14.8 
Pojemność baterii w mAh: 	 2000 
Maksymalny prąd ładowania w A:	 2 
Maksymalne napięcie ładowania w V: 	 5 
Możliwość wymiany baterii: 	 Tak 
Typ połączenia ładowania: 	 USB-C 
Napięcie nominalne: 	 DC7.4V 
Czy w zestawie znajduje się  
kabel do ładowania? 	 Tak 
Czy w zestawie znajduje się zasilacz? 	 Tak, użyj zasilacza 5V 4A (Uwaga: Należy  
	 bezwzględnie używać tego zasilacza) 
Stopień ochrony: 	 IP-20 
Czas pracy akumulatora: 	 Do 3,5 godziny, w zależności od trybu i  
	 intensywności użytkowania 
Czas ładowania baterii: 	 3h

Utylizacja
Urządzenie zawiera komponenty elektroniczne i akumulator. Nie powinno być wyrzucane z 
normalnymi odpadami domowymi. Wszystkie urządzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne muszą 
być utylizowane w wyznaczonych przez rząd miejscach utylizacji odpadów.

 

Gwarancja
Sprzedający udziela kupującemu, jeżeli jest on konsumentem, rękojmi zgodnie z wymo-
gami prawa na okres 2 lat od dnia zakupu rzeczy. Obowiązki Sprzedawcy z tytułu rękojmi 
ograniczają się początkowo do świadczeń późniejszych, przy czym Sprzedawca ma 
swobodę wyboru, czy ma dostarczyć rzecz wolną od wad, czy też naprawić rzecz wadliwą. 
Jeżeli późniejsze wykonanie nie powiedzie się, kupującemu przysługują dalsze usta-
wowe roszczenia. Sprzedawca odrzuca roszczenia gwarancyjne za szkody spowodowane 
wypadkiem, nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem lub niewłaściwym transportem; które powstały 
w wyniku napraw przeprowadzonych przez nieupoważniony personel; które powstały w 
wyniku użytkowania i obsługi niezgodnej z instrukcją obsługi; które powstały w wyniku 
niewłaściwego obchodzenia się z zakupionym przedmiotem. Ponadto wykluczone są 
roszczenia odszkodowawcze kupującego. Wyłączone są z tego roszczenia odszkodo-
wawcze kupującego wynikające z utraty życia lub zdrowia, jak również odpowiedzialność 
za inne szkody wynikające z umyślnego lub rażącego niedbalstwa obowiązków przez 
sprzedającego, jego przedstawicieli prawnych lub pomocników. Wyłączona jest również 
odpowiedzialność za naruszenia obowiązków, których wypełnienie umożliwia przede 
wszystkim należyte wykonanie umowy i na których przestrzeganiu kupujący może regular-
nie polegać. W przypadku lekkiego niedbalstwa naruszenia takich zobowiązań umownych, 
Sprzedawca ponosi odpowiedzialność tylko za przewidywalną szkodę typową dla umowy, 
chyba że chodzi o roszczenia odszkodowawcze Klienta wynikające z uszczerbku na życiu, 
ciele lub zdrowiu.
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安全说明
	+ 身体,感官或精神能力下降以及18岁以下的任何人必须在监管下使用。
	+ 仅使用随附的充电器
	+ 远离热源、儿童和宠物。  
	+ 保护设备免受污垢、灰尘、腐蚀性液体和蒸汽的影响。  
	+ 如果湿气进入设备,请立即关闭设备,并在必要时从插座中拔出电源插头。  
	+ 请勿拆卸任何螺丝,也不要尝试拆卸设备。  
	+ 仅将设备与操作说明书共享给第三方。  
	+ 如使用不当造成的一切损失, 本公司将不做任何保修或索赔。

使用说明
	 USB-C连接

	 电池状态指示灯

	 电线的输出端

	 电线的输入端

	 电源单元

	 充电状态

A

B

C

D

E

F

F

E B

A

C D
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首次使用前
首次使用前将电池充满电。大约充电时间。三个小时。当电池状态指示灯（B）上的所有4个
led持续亮起时，电池已充满电。

为此，请将电线（C）的输出端连接到USB-C端口（A），并将电线（D）的输入端连接到随
附的电源装置（E）。

运行期间，如果电池状态指示灯（B）一闪烁，就证明您的电池就没电了。如果您想在电池
没电的情况下继续使用压缩靴，请如上所述将随附的充电电缆与电源适配器连接。一旦状态
指示灯（B）持续亮起，说明电池正在充电。您可以在操作过程中随时给电池充电。

电池充满电后，工作时间约为3.5小时，具体取决于使用模式和强度。

如果您想在此期间检查电池状态，可以通过按住F按钮（充电状态）来完成。每个点亮的LED
对应25%的电池电量。如果电池电量不足10%，第一个指示灯会闪烁，电池必须接受充电。

清洁
不要在充电时清洁电池。也不要用水清洁设备，只能使用湿布。切记不要使用腐蚀性清洁剂
或溶剂。纺织部件不适合在洗衣机中清洗

技术条件
电池:	 可充电和可拆卸的2000mAh锂离子电池

瓦时工作:	 14.8

电池容量 mAh: 	 2000

最大充电电压在A:	 2

最大充电电压 V:	 5

电池可以更换吗?: 	 是

充电接口类型:	 USB-C

额定电压:	 DC7.4V

是否有充电电缆交付?	 是

是否包括电源? 	 是的，请使用 5V 4A 电源适配器	
	 (注意：必须使用此指定适配器)

防护等级:	 IP-20

电池续航时间: 	 最长约 3.5 小时，具体取决于模式和使用强度

电池充电时间:	 3h
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处理
该设备包含电子元件和可充电电池，所以不得与普通家庭垃圾一起处理。所有电气和电子设
备必须在指定的政府废物处理场处理

 

质保 
如果买⽅是消费者，卖⽅按照法律要求给予买⽅法定的保修，保修期为购买物品后的2 年。
卖⽅的保证义务最初应限于后续的履⾏，据此，卖⽅应⾃由选择是否交付⽆缺陷的物品或修
理有缺陷的物品。如果后续履⾏不成功，买⽅应有权提出进⼀步的法定索赔。卖⽅拒绝因事
故、明显不正确的使⽤、误⽤或不适当的运输⽽造成的损害；因未经授权的⼈员进⾏修理⽽
发⽣的损害；因不符合操作说明的使⽤和处理⽽发⽣的损害；因对所购物品处理不当⽽发⽣
的损害的保修索赔。此外，购买者的损害索赔也被排除在外。买⽅因⽣ 命、肢体或健康受到
伤害⽽提出的损害赔偿要求，以及因卖⽅、其法定代表⼈或替代代理

⼈故意或严重失职⽽产⽣的其他损害赔偿责任，不在此例。同样不受影响的是违反义务的责
任，履⾏这些义务⾸先使合同的正常执⾏成为可能，⽽且买⽅可以经常依赖这些义务的遵
守。如果因轻微过失⽽违反此类合同义务，卖⽅只对合同的典型可预⻅的损害负责，除⾮是
客⼾因⽣命、肢体或健康受到伤害⽽提出的损害赔偿要求。
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